PV of Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.74 $1.35 $1.82 $2.20 $2.49 $2.72

NPV ($m) -$1.25 -$0.50 $0.10 $0.58 $0.95 $1.24 $1.47

BCR 0.00 0.60 1.08 1.46 1.76 2.00 2.18

IRR Negative Negative 3.8% 9.7% 11.7% 12.6% 13.0%

MIRR Negative Negative 4.4% 7.1% 7.7% 7.8% 7.6%

Attributable to Hort Innovation

PV of Costs ($m) $1.25 $1.25 $1.25 $1.25 $1.25 $1.25 $1.25

Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.82 $1.67 $2.52 $3.37 $4.22 $5.08

PV of Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.74 $1.35 $1.82 $2.20 $2.49 $2.72

NPV ($m) -$1.25 -$0.50 $0.10 $0.58 $0.95 $1.24 $1.47

BCR 0.00 0.60 1.08 1.46 1.76 2.00 2.18

Attributable to Hort Innovation

IRR Negative Negative 3.8% 9.7% 11.7% 12.6% 13.0%

MIRR Negative Negative 4.4% 7.1% 7.7% 7.8% 7.6%

Source: ACIL Allen

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to test the robustness of susceptibility of the analysis to key assumptions
and parameters. Given the uncertainty of a number of assumptions used in this CBA, sensitivity testing is
important to determine the appropriateness of underlying assumptions.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis results of TG19004

 NPV BCR IRR MIRR

Under standard assumptions (Central case
assumptions and 5% discount rate) $1.47 2.18 13.0% 7.6%

3% discount rate $2.37 2.90 13.0% 7.6%

7% discount rate $0.98 1.79 13.0% 7.6%

Low adoption (starts at 50% and reach
70% in 5 years) $1.06 1.85 10.6% 7.0%

High adoption (starts at 80% and reach
90% in 5 years) $1.81 2.45 14.8% 8.1%

Horticulture Impact Assessment Program 2024-25:to 2026-27 - Milestone report – 105 – TG19004 Impact assessment

Hort Innovation 14

Low increase in table grapes retail value
(Central scenario -50%, Commercial in
confidence)

$0.13 1.10 5.3% 5.1%

High increase in table grapes retail value
(Central scenario +50%, Commercial in
confidence)

$2.81 3.26 19.7% 9.1%

Low reduction in table grapes waste
(Central scenario -50%) $1.45 2.17 12.9% 7.6%

High reduction in table grapes waste
(Central scenario +50%) $1.48 2.19 13.1% 7.6%

Low confidence (Central scenario -50%) $0.56 1.45 8.0% 6.1%

Low confidence (Central scenario -50%) $2.38 2.91 17.6% 8.7%

Source: ACIL Allen

Key findings
The following key findings have been identified for this assessment:

— While many other factors affect the quality and sales of table grapes, such as price of other substitution
products like berries and weather conditions, the MMS has been identified as an important standard to
uphold within the industry that would benefit the entire supply chain from growers to retailers to
consumers.

— The challenges associated with the project is to get growers to understand the importance of the MMS
and the benefits of a collective industry approach in adhering to it. Individual growers face an agency